STATE OF MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION JEFFERSON CITY July 24, 2000

CASE NO: TA-2000-661

Office of the Public Counsel

P.O. Box 7800 Jefferson City, MO 65102

Kurt D. Maahs

Morrow Willnauer & Klosterman, P.C. 1001 E. 101st Terr., Suite 240 Kansas City, MO 64131-3368

Paul G. Lane/Leo J. Bub Anthony K. Conroy/Mimi B. MacDonald Southwestern Bell Telephone Company One Bell Center, Room 3510 St. Louis, MO 63101 **General Counsel**

Missouri Public Service Commission P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102

Jon C. Bruning, Esq.

Bruning Law Office 1079 N. 204th Ave. Elkhorn, NE 68022

Enclosed find certified copy of an ORDER in the above-numbered case(s).

Sincerely,

Dale Hardy Roberts

Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Cox)			
Missouri Telecom LLC for a Certificate of)			
Service Authority to Provide Basic Local)	Case	No.	TA-2000-661
Telecommunications in Portions of the State)			
of Missouri and to Classify Said Services)			
and the Company as Competitive.)			

ORDER CANCELING PREHEARING CONFERENCE AND SUSPENDING FILING OF PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

On July 21, 2000, the parties herein filed their Stipulation and Agreement, seeking the approval of the Commission for a settlement disposing of all issues in the case. While the Commission considers the parties' Stipulation and Agreement, it will cancel the prehearing conference and suspend the filing deadline for a procedural schedule in order to spare the parties effort and expense in preparing for a hearing that may well be unnecessary.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That the prehearing conference previously set for July 28, 2000, and the proposed procedural schedule deadline of August 4, 2000, established herein by order issued on July 7, 2000, are canceled.

2. That this order shall become effective on July 28, 2000.

BY THE COMMISSION

Ask HARD Roberts

Dale Hardy Roberts

Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

(SEAL)

Kevin A. Thompson, Deputy Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 1994.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 24th day of July, 2000.

STATE OF MISSOURI OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this <u>24th</u> day of July 2000.

Dale Hardy Roberts

Hok Hared Roberts

Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge